

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

PLYMOUTH COUNTY RETIREMENT) Civ. No. 0:18-cv-00871-MJD-HB
SYSTEM, Individually and on Behalf of)
All Others Similarly Situated,) CLASS ACTION
)
Plaintiffs,) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
) SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
vs.) MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
) ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES
PATTERSON COMPANIES, INC., et al.,) AND AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS
) PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)
Defendants.)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY OF LITIGATION	6
III. THE LEGAL STANDARD GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES	7
A. The Percentage-of-the-Fund Recovered Is the Preferred Approach for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases	7
B. Consideration of Relevant Factors Support the Fee Requested	8
1. The Benefit Conferred on the Class Supports a 33-1/3% Fee	9
2. The Risks to Which Lead Counsel Were Exposed Supports the Requested Fee.....	11
3. The Difficulty and Novelty of the Legal and Factual Issues of the Case Support the Requested Fee	18
4. The Skill of the Lawyers Involved Supports the Fee Request.....	20
5. Time and Effort Required Support the Fee Award	21
6. The Positive Reaction of the Class to Date	23
7. The Fee Requested Reflects the Market Rate in Similar Complex Contingent Litigation.....	23
IV. COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED FOR THE CLASS	25
V. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES	26
VI. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	7
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (D. Minn. 1997)	24
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	7
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	23
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	11
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997)	8, 24
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), 95%	12
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 5709250 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2021).....	24
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201, 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021)	27

Page

*In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg.,
Sales Pracs. and Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 5369798 (D. Kan. Nov. 17, 2021) 24*

*In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.,
210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) 14, 15, 18*

*In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 18, 25*

*In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 24*

*In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) 12*

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)
aff’d, 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12*

*In re Resideo Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2022 WL 872909 (D. Minn. Mar. 24, 2022) 27*

*In re: Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018) 24*

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) 8, 24*

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 7, 12*

*Internal Imp. Fund Trustees v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1881)..... 7*

*Johnson v. Ga. Highway Exp., Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), abrogated sub. nom. by,
Blanchard v. Bergeron, 489 U.S. 87 (1989)..... 8, 9*

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 7*

*Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016).....passim*

	Page
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)	24
<i>Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 11330936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013)	24
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)	11
<i>Matter of Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 25
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	12
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 832085 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2022)	7, 20, 24
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Patterson Cos., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3336119 (D. Minn. July 25, 2019)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Stenson v. Blum</i> , 465 U.S. 866 (1984)	25
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>The Hosp. Auth. of Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , <i>Tennessee v. Momenta Pharm., Inc., et al.</i> , 2020 WL 3053468 (M.D. Tenn. May 29, 2020)	24
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)	18, 21
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)	21, 22, 24, 25

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78j(b) 13
 §78t(a) 13
 §78u-4(a)(4) 1, 26
 §78u-4(a)(6) 2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 23(e)(1) 4
 Rule 23(f) 2, 3
 Rule 23(h) 1

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Charles Silver, *Class Actions in the Gulf South Symposium:
 Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here*,
 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (June 2000) 8

Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2021 Review and Analysis
 (Cornerstone Research 2022)..... 10
